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P-18-2025 

P-18-2025 

To the Monmouth County Board of County Commissioners: . 

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY DECLARES THAT 
I (WE) HAVE CAREFULLY EXAMINED THE SPECIFICATIONS. 

I (WE) HEREBY CERTIFY PRICES QUOTED ARE IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH YOUR REQUIREMENTS. 

Company Name: 

Preparer'.s Name: 

Signature: 

Address: 

Telephone No.: 

Fax No.: 

E-Mail Address: 

Contact Person: 

FEIN: 
(Federal Employee ID) 

BRC: 
(Business Registration Certificate) 

H&H 
(PRINT) 

~helelich, PE 

"-S 

5 Marine View Plaza 

Hoboken, NJ 07030 

201.427 .1480 

None 

gschetelich@hardestyhanover.com 
*-(This should be the email where Contracts would be sent)*** 

Glen Schetelich 

 

 

(Revised 2/2017) 
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P-18-2025 
ON-CALL PROFESSONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL REPAIRS 

FOR MOVABLE BRIDGES OWNED AND OPERATED BY MONMOUTH COUNTY 
January 1, 2025 through Decemer 31, 2025 

prepared by H&H 

FEE SCHEDULE FORM 
ASCE EQUIVALENT FEDERAL EQUIVALENT FIRM TITLE 

GRADE GENERAL SCHEDULE 
GRADE 

Clerical NIA Clerical 
ETIV NIA CADD 
ETH NIA SeniorCADD 
ETIII NIA Construction Inspector 
ETIV NIA Construction Insoector 
ETV NIA Resident Engineer 

PI GS-5 Jr. Mechanical Engineer 
PIT GS-7 Jr. Electrical Engineer 
PIV GS-11 Structural Engineer 
PIV GS-II Electrical Engineer 
PV GS-12 Mechanical Engineer 
PVI GS-13 Senior Electrical Engineer 
PVII GS-14 Principal Mechanical Engineer 
PVIII GS-15 DPM/Principal Structural Engineer 
PIX Senior Executive Service Project Manager 

DIRECT EXPENSES 
SUB-CONSULTANTS (Specify Tasks) 

Outside Technical (Tamco Mechanical) $10,000.00 

SUBTOTAL - Sub-Consultants 

Reproduction $500.00 

Postage/Delivery $500.00 
Out of Pocket Expenses $316.82 

SUB TOT AL - Misc. Expenses $1,316.82 
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES $11,316.82 

DIRECT MULTIPLIER BILLING RATE ANTICIPATED LABOR COST 
SALARY (b) (c) =(a)x(b) HOURS 

(a) 
$35.26 $92.38 16 $1,478.08 

$54.89 $143.81 16 $2,300.96 

$64.07 $167.86 10 $1,678.60 

$62.97 $164.98 20 $3,299.60 

$75.26 $197.19 20 $3,943.80 

$109.14 $285.95 20 $5,719.00 

$36.60 $95.89 32 $3,068.48 

$41.51 2.62 $108.77 32 $3,480.64 

$54.73 $143.39 36 $5,162.04 

$55.99 $146.69 48 $7,041.12 

$71.44 $187.16 48 $8,983.68 

$81.79 $214.29 100 $21,429.00 

$101.99 $267.21 100 $26,721.00 

$103.04 $269.97 100 $26,997.00 

$144.21 $377.83 46 $17,380.18 

Total Hours 644 

Total Labor Cost $138,683.18 
Direct Expenses ---'-$_11--',_31_6_.8_2 __ 

TOTAL PROJECT COST 
NOTE: 

1. Direct Salary Rate should not include employee benefits. 

2. Multiplier includes overhead, profit and employee benefits. 

(Only one multiplier shall be used for all employees) 

3. Direct expenses will be billed at invoice costs (no profit or overhead) 
4. Overhead shall include communication, lodging, meals and indirect expenses. 

$150,000.00 



P-18-2025 

ON-CALL PROFESSONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL REPAIRS 

FOR MOVABLE BRIDGES OWNED AND OPERATED BY MONMOUIB COUNTY 

ASCE EQUIVALENT FEDERAL 
GRADE GENERAL SCHEDULE 

GRADE 

Clerical NIA 
ETIV NIA 
ETH NIA 
ETIII NIA 
ETIV NIA 
ETV NIA 

PI GS-5 

PII GS-7 

PIV GS-11 

PIV GS-11 

PV GS-12 

PVI GS-13 

PVII GS-14 

PVIII GS-15 

PIX Senior Executive Service 

DIRECT EXPENSES 

SUB-CONSULTANTS (Specify Tasks) 

Outside Technical (Tamco Mechanical) 

SUBTOTAL- Sub-Consultants 

Reproduction 

Postage/Delivery 

Out of Pocket Expenses 

SUBTOTAL - Misc. Expenses 

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES 

January 1, 2025 through Decemer 31, 2025 

prepared by H&H 

FEE SCHEDULE FORM 

EQUIVALENT FIRM TITLE 

Clerical 

CADD 

SeniorCADD 

Construction Inspector 

Construction Inspector 

Resident Engineer 

Jr. Mechanical Engineer 

Jr. Electrical Engineer 

Structural Engineer 

Electrical Engineer 

Mechanical Engineer 

Senior Electrical Engineer 

Principal Mechanical Engineer 

DPM/Principal Structural Engineer 

Project Manager 

$10,000.00 

$500.00 

$500.00 

$316.82 

$1,316.82 

$11,316.82 

DIRECT MULTIPLIER BILLING RATE 
SALARY (b) 

(a) 

$35.26 

$54.89 

$64.07 

$62.97 

$75.26 

$109.14 

$36.60 

$41.51 2.62 

$54.73 

$55.99 

$71.44 

$81.79 

$101.99 

$103.04 

$144.21 

NOTE: 
1. Direct Salary Rate should not include employee benefits. 

2. Multiplier includes overhead, profit and employee benefits. 

(Only one multiplier shall be used for all employees) 

(c) =(a)x(b) 

$92.38 

$143.81 

$167.86 

$164.98 

$197.19 

$285.95 

$95.89 

$108.77 

$143.39 

$146.69 

$187.16 

$214.29 

$267.21 

$269.97 

$377.83 

3. Direct expenses will be billed at invoice costs (no profit or overhead) 

4. Overhead shall include communication, lodging, meals and indirect expenses. 

Labor Costs $138,683.18 

Direct Expenses $11,316.82 

TOTAL PROJECT COST $150,000.00 




