

SIGNATURE PAGE

P-18-2025

To the Monmouth County Board of County Commissioners:

**THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY DECLARES THAT
I (WE) HAVE CAREFULLY EXAMINED THE SPECIFICATIONS.
I (WE) HEREBY CERTIFY PRICES QUOTED ARE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH YOUR REQUIREMENTS.**

Company Name: H&H
(PRINT)

Preparer's Name: Glen E. Schetelich, PE
(PRINT)

Signature:  11/15/24
(DATE)

Address: 5 Marine View Plaza
Hoboken, NJ 07030

Telephone No.: 201.427.1480

Fax No.: None

E-Mail Address: gschetelich@hardestyhanover.com
*****(This should be the email where Contracts would be sent)*****

Contact Person: Glen Schetelich

FEIN: 

(Federal Employee ID)

BRC: 

(Business Registration Certificate)

(Revised 2/2017)

**ON-CALL PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL REPAIRS
FOR MOVABLE BRIDGES OWNED AND OPERATED BY MONMOUTH COUNTY
January 1, 2025 through Decemer 31, 2025
prepared by H&H**

FEE SCHEDULE FORM							ANTICIPATED HOURS	LABOR COST
ASCE GRADE	EQUIVALENT FEDERAL GENERAL SCHEDULE GRADE	EQUIVALENT FIRM TITLE	DIRECT SALARY (a)	MULTIPLIER (b)	BILLING RATE (c)=(a)x(b)			
Clerical	N/A	Clerical	\$35.26	2.62	\$92.38	16	\$1,478.08	
ETIV	N/A	CADD	\$54.89		\$143.81	16	\$2,300.96	
ETII	N/A	Senior CADD	\$64.07		\$167.86	10	\$1,678.60	
ETIII	N/A	Construction Inspector	\$62.97		\$164.98	20	\$3,299.60	
ETIV	N/A	Construction Inspector	\$75.26		\$197.19	20	\$3,943.80	
ETV	N/A	Resident Engineer	\$109.14		\$285.95	20	\$5,719.00	
PI	GS-5	Jr. Mechanical Engineer	\$36.60		\$95.89	32	\$3,068.48	
PII	GS-7	Jr. Electrical Engineer	\$41.51		\$108.77	32	\$3,480.64	
PIV	GS-11	Structural Engineer	\$54.73		\$143.39	36	\$5,162.04	
PIV	GS-11	Electrical Engineer	\$55.99		\$146.69	48	\$7,041.12	
PV	GS-12	Mechanical Engineer	\$71.44		\$187.16	48	\$8,983.68	
PVI	GS-13	Senior Electrical Engineer	\$81.79		\$214.29	100	\$21,429.00	
PVII	GS-14	Principal Mechanical Engineer	\$101.99		\$267.21	100	\$26,721.00	
PVIII	GS-15	DPM/Principal Structural Engineer	\$103.04		\$269.97	100	\$26,997.00	
PIX	Senior Executive Service	Project Manager	\$144.21		\$377.83	46	\$17,380.18	
						Total Hours	644	

Total Labor Cost	\$138,683.18
Direct Expenses	\$11,316.82
TOTAL PROJECT COST	\$150,000.00

DIRECT EXPENSES	
SUB-CONSULTANTS (Specify Tasks)	
Outside Technical (Tamco Mechanical)	\$10,000.00
SUBTOTAL - Sub-Consultants	
Reproduction	\$500.00
Postage/Delivery	\$500.00
Out of Pocket Expenses	\$316.82
SUBTOTAL - Misc. Expenses	\$1,316.82
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES	\$11,316.82

NOTE:

1. Direct Salary Rate should not include employee benefits.
2. Multiplier includes overhead, profit and employee benefits.
(Only one multiplier shall be used for all employees)
3. Direct expenses will be billed at invoice costs (no profit or overhead)
4. Overhead shall include communication, lodging, meals and indirect expenses.

**ON-CALL PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL REPAIRS
FOR MOVABLE BRIDGES OWNED AND OPERATED BY MONMOUTH COUNTY**

January 1, 2025 through Decemer 31, 2025

prepared by H&H

FEE SCHEDULE FORM					
ASCE GRADE	EQUIVALENT FEDERAL GENERAL SCHEDULE GRADE	EQUIVALENT FIRM TITLE	DIRECT SALARY (a)	MULTIPLIER (b)	BILLING RATE (c)=(a)x(b)
Clerical	N/A	Clerical	\$35.26	2.62	\$92.38
ETIV	N/A	CADD	\$54.89		\$143.81
ETII	N/A	Senior CADD	\$64.07		\$167.86
ETIII	N/A	Construction Inspector	\$62.97		\$164.98
ETIV	N/A	Construction Inspector	\$75.26		\$197.19
ETV	N/A	Resident Engineer	\$109.14		\$285.95
PI	GS-5	Jr. Mechanical Engineer	\$36.60		\$95.89
PII	GS-7	Jr. Electrical Engineer	\$41.51		\$108.77
PIV	GS-11	Structural Engineer	\$54.73		\$143.39
PIV	GS-11	Electrical Engineer	\$55.99		\$146.69
PV	GS-12	Mechanical Engineer	\$71.44		\$187.16
PVI	GS-13	Senior Electrical Engineer	\$81.79		\$214.29
PVII	GS-14	Principal Mechanical Engineer	\$101.99		\$267.21
PVIII	GS-15	DPM/Principal Structural Engineer	\$103.04		\$269.97
PIX	Senior Executive Service	Project Manager	\$144.21	\$377.83	

DIRECT EXPENSES	
SUB-CONSULTANTS (Specify Tasks)	
Outside Technical (Tamco Mechanical)	\$10,000.00
SUBTOTAL - Sub-Consultants	
Reproduction	\$500.00
Postage/Delivery	\$500.00
Out of Pocket Expenses	\$316.82
SUBTOTAL - Misc. Expenses	\$1,316.82
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES	\$11,316.82

NOTE:

1. Direct Salary Rate should not include employee benefits.
2. Multiplier includes overhead, profit and employee benefits.
(Only one multiplier shall be used for all employees)
3. Direct expenses will be billed at invoice costs (no profit or overhead)
4. Overhead shall include communication, lodging, meals and indirect expenses.

Labor Costs	\$138,683.18
Direct Expenses	\$11,316.82
TOTAL PROJECT COST	\$150,000.00